State of Texas	\$	Court Order
Collin County	§	2023-1199-12-04
Commissioners Court	\$	

A resolution of the Collin County Commissioners Court implementing requirements of Collin County's participation in a county health care provider participation program.

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0004 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of Collin County on December 4, 2023 authorized the County to participate in a County health care provider participation program;

Whereas, the purpose of participation in a County health care provider participation program is to generate revenue from a mandatory payment that may be required by the County from an institutional health care provider to fund certain intergovernmental transfers and indigent care programs;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0051 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of Collin County on December 4, 2023 authorized the County to collect a mandatory payment from each institutional health care provider located in Collin County;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0052 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of a County that collects a mandatory payment may adopt rules relating to the administration of the mandatory payment;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0053 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of a County that collects a mandatory payment must require each institutional health care provider to submit to the County a copy of any financial and utilization data required by and reported to the Department of State Health Services under Texas Health & Safety Code Sections 311.032 and 311.033 and any rules adopted by the executive commissioner of the Health and Human Services Commission to implement those sections;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0102 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of a County that collects a mandatory payment must designate one or more banks located in the County as the depository for mandatory payments received by the County;

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0102 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of a County that collects a mandatory payment must create a local provider participation fund; and

Whereas, pursuant to Section 300.0151 of the Health and Safety Code, the commissioners court of a County that collects a mandatory payment must set the amount of the mandatory payment;

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the commissioners court of Collin County:

- 1. Adopts the County Health Care Provider Participation Program Rules and Procedures attached to this ORDER and identified as Exhibit A, County Health Care Participation Program Rules and Procedures.
- 2. Requires each institutional health care provider to submit to Collin County a copy of any financial and utilization data required by and reported to the Department of State Health Services under Texas Health & Safety Code Sections 311.032 and 311.033 and any rules adopted by the executive commissioner of the Health and Human Services Commission to implement those sections;

- 3. Designates Allen National Bank of Texas, located at 720 S. Greenville, Allen, Texas 75002, as the depository for mandatory payments received by Collin County;
- 4. Creates a local provider participation fund;
- 5. Sets the amount of the mandatory payment for the fiscal year ending in 2024 as 3.5% percent of the net patient revenue of an institutional health care provider located in Collin County; and
- 6. Authorizes the commissioners court of Collin County to take all other actions necessary to meet the requirements of Chapter 300.

A motion was duly made, seconded, and carried by a majority of the court members in attendance during a regular session on Monday, December 4, 2023.

Chris Hill, County Judge

Susan Fletcher, Commissioner, Pct 1

Cheryl Whiams, Commissioner, Pct 2

Darrell Hale, Commissioner, Pct 3

Buncan Webb, Commissioner, Pct 4

ATTEST: Stacey Kemp, County Clerk